The following table shows our variable interest rate exposure by maturity before and after hedging transactions as of
September 30, 2010.

Financial Financial
Net exposure

before
Interest rate

hedging Net exposure after
assets(*) liabilities(*) hedging instruments hedging

September 30, 2010 (a) (b) (c)=(a)-(b) (d) (e)=(c)+(d)
(in millions of euros) Fixed Variable Fixed Variable Fixed Variable FixedVariable Fixed Variable
Less than one year 58.0 167.8 7.1 27.3 50.9 140.5 0.0 0.0 50.9 140.5
From 1 to 2 years 0.0 0.0 7.7 21.0 (7.7) (21.0) 0.0 0.0 (7.7) (21.0)
From 3 to 5 years 0.0 0.0 410.0 146.0 (410.0) (146.0) 0.0 0.0 (410.0) (146.0)
More than 5 years 0.0 0.0 552.9 224.5 (552.9) (224.5) 0.0 0.0 (552.9) (224.5)
Total 58.0 167.8 977.7 418.8 (919.7) (251.0) 0.0 0.0 (919.7) (251.0)

Note:
(*) Excluding bank overdrafts and accrued interest, but including employee plans.
As of September 30, 2010, our variable-rate assets (net of liabilities) due in less than one year totaled �140.5 million.
The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Page 7

Edgar Filing: CGG VERITAS - Form 6-K

9

2010
Impact on

shareholders�
Impact

on
income

equity
before

(in millions of euros)
before
taxes taxes

Impact of a change in interest rates of +1% 1.2 1.2
Impact of a change in interest rates of -1% (0.4) (0.4)

The average interest rate of the variable rate portion of our debt for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 was
4.21%, whereas the rate of interest paid on our financial assets was 0.3%.
Foreign exchange rate risk as of September 30, 2010
The following table shows our exchange rate exposure as of September 30, 2010.

Financial

Currency
Net position

before hedging
Net

position

Assets(*) Liabilities(*) obligations hedging instruments
after

hedging

September 30, 2010 (a) (b) (c)
(d)=(a)-(b)

+/- (c) (e) (f)=(d)-(e)
(in millions of euros)
USD 1742.8 1548.3 0.0 193.9 (101.2) (92.7)

Note:

(*) Assets and liabilities denominated in U.S. dollars for companies whose functional currency is the euro. These
line items from the balance sheet were calculated using the applicable exchange rate on the balance sheet
closing date.

Our net foreign-exchange exposure is principally to the U.S. dollar and currencies pegged to the U.S. dollar. We seek
to reduce our foreign-exchange position by selling our future receivables as soon as they enter the backlog and taking
out dollar-denominated loans supported by long-term assets. Although we attempt to reduce the risks associated with
exchange rate fluctuations, we cannot assure you that fluctuations in the values of the currencies in which we operate